
                    

       Office of Purchasing and Supply Services 
      Louis Wilson, Sr., Facilities Administration Building  

  13300 Old Marlboro Pike, Room 20 
    Upper Marlboro, MD  20772 

Keith Stewart, Director    Tel: 301-952-6560  Fax: 301-952-6605 
 

 

        AMENDMENT OF CONTRACT AWARD 

     
                 

                                                                                      May 14, 2021 

             

 

Bongards Creameries        Diane Forde 

250 Lake Drive East        Telephone: 301.952.6560 

Chanhassen, MN 55317                  Fax: 301.952.6605 
Telephone: ( 952) 277.5582       Email: diane.forde@pgcps.org  

Email: Jill.Ponder@Bongards.com     
 

Subject: IFB 016-18 USDA Food Processing of Products 

 
1. This amendment (the "Amendment") is made by The Board of Education of Prince George’s County and 

Bongards Creameries, parties to the agreement dated July 31, 2018 (the "Agreement"). 

 

2. The Agreement is amended to reflect the option to renew the current contract for one year and to reflect new 

pricing under the contract renewal term. 

 

3. Except as set forth in this Amendment, the Agreement is unaffected and shall continue in full force and effect in 

accordance with its terms set in the original agreement through July 01, 2021. 

 

In the event that a new solicitation is issued for these same services this contract renewal will be automatically 

terminated.    

 

                
     FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY, UPPER MARLBORO, MARYLAND  20772-9983 

 

    
FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION: 

 

 

 

SIGNATURE DATE 

 

Keith Stewart 

NAME:  

 

Director, Purchasing and Supply Services 

TITLE 

 

FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

OF PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY 

UPPER MARLBORO, MARYLAND 20772 

 

 

05/18/2021



                    

 

 

                                                                                                                                          
Bongards Creameries                                                                                                                  Page 2. 

  
                                                     IFB 016-18 USDA Food Processing of Products 

                                                               

                                                                Amendment Contract Price 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Bongards Premium Cheese

Prince George Bid Price Analysis SY2019-20 vs SY2020-21

Item # Description Net Case 
Weight

Serving 
Size

Servings 
/ case

SY2019-
20 

Price/Cas
e

SY2019-20 
DFV/Case

SY2019-20 
FFS/Case

SY2020-21 
Price/Cas

e
SY2020-21 
DFV/Case

SY2020-21 
FFS/Case

FFS 
Variance 

$

FFS 
Variance 

%

100541 30% RF & RS Am Yellow Slices 20.00 .5oz 640 $36.17 $23.23 $12.94 $36.10 $23.70 $12.40 -$0.54 -4.17%

104451 Mozzarella slice on slice 20.00 .5oz 640 $49.05 $32.09 $16.96 $39.51 $32.74 $6.77 -$10.19 -60.08%

402941 RF Marble Cheese Stick  10.50 1oz 168 $31.03 $16.85 $14.18 $33.30 $17.19 $16.11 $1.93 13.61%

402951 Mozzarella String cheese 10.50 1oz 168 $29.98 $16.85 $13.13 $30.06 $17.19 $12.87 -$0.26 -1.98%

752451 Cheddar Slices - Natural 12.00 0.75 256 $34.89 $19.26 $15.63 $32.81 $19.64 $13.17 -$2.46 -15.74%

752521 Pepper Jack Slices - Natural 12.00 0.75 256 $34.89 $19.26 $15.63 $33.41 $19.64 $13.77 -$1.86 -11.90%

755071 Shredded LMPS Mozz 20.00 1oz 320 $42.30 $32.09 $10.21 $44.29 $32.74 $11.55 $1.34 13.12%

755191 Shredded Mild Cheddar 20.00 1oz 320 $42.60 $32.09 $10.51 $43.39 $32.74 $10.65 $0.14 1.33%


